

m/s Uday Shankar Prabhu

New Maintenance Policy

NH 31 To Amravati

Measurement Book

Schedule XLY-Form No. 134

19/11/13

DIVISION

2961

SUB-DIVISION

2961

Name of Work -
 Situation of work -
 Agency by which work is executed -
 Date of measurement -
 No. and date of agreement -
 (These four lines should be repeated at the commencement
 of the measurements relating to each work).

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents of area
	No.	L.	B.	D.	
<u>Record entry</u>					
Name of work -	Maintenance of road from MH31 to Atharapur				
Heed -	3054				
Agency -	M/S	Uday Shankar			Prasad
Agreement No -	MBD-07/2020-21				
Agreement Rate -	0.00% Below BOD Rate				
Agreement Amount -					
Work start Date -	08/09/2020				
Date of Completion -	07/06/2021				
Date of entry -	13/10/20				
1) cleaning and grubbing					
road land -	all complete job				
2x2x	30.10	x	1.10	=	120.10m ²
2x3x	30.10	x	1.10	=	180.10m ²
2x4x	30.10	x	1.10	=	240.10m ²
2x3x	30.10	x	1.10	=	180.10m ²
2x1x	30.10	x	1.10	=	60.10m ²
2x1x	9.60	x	1.10	=	19.26m ²
					799.20m ²
					= 0.07992Hk
(2) Providing at forming information					
Sign board -	all complete job				
					2 Mo

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents of area
	No.	L.	B.	D.	
Name of work - Maintenance of road					
from NH 31 to Annapur					
Date of entry - 22/12/20					
Record entry					
(1) Construction of G.S.B. Road					
-- all complete job					
1x 15.00 x 5.00 + $\frac{3.75}{2} \times 0.200 = 13.25 \text{ m}^3$					
2x 30.00 x 3.75 x 0.200 = 45.00 m ³					
1x 10.00 x 3.75 x 0.200 = 7.50 m ³					
1x 6.00 x $\frac{3.75 + 4.35}{2} \times 0.200 = 4.86 \text{ m}^3$					
1x 6.00 x $\frac{4.35 + 3.75}{2} \times 0.200 = 4.86 \text{ m}^3$					
2x 30.00 x 3.75 x 0.200 = 45.00 m ³					
2x 30.00 x 3.75 x 0.200 = 45.00 m ³					
1x 30.00 x 3.75 x 0.200 = 22.50 m ³					
1x 8.00 x $\frac{3.75 + 3.95}{2} \times 0.200 = 6.16 \text{ m}^3$					
1x 8.00 x $\frac{3.95 + 3.75}{2} \times 0.200 = 6.16 \text{ m}^3$					
1x 22.00 x $\frac{3.75 + 3.50}{2} \times 0.200 = 15.95 \text{ m}^3$					
1x 20.00 x $\frac{3.50 + 3.75}{2} \times 0.200 = 14.50 \text{ m}^3$					
2x 30.00 x 3.75 x 0.200 = 45.00 m ³					
1x 25.00 x 3.75 x 0.200 = 18.75 m ³					
1x 9.60 x $\frac{3.75 + 4.40}{2} \times 0.200 = 7.824 \text{ m}^3$					
					302.335 m ³
Limit					300.00 m ³
By 22/12/20					
By 25/12/20					
AB					

Continuation

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents of area
	No.	L.	B.	D.	
Name of work - Maintenance of road					
from NH 31 to Amara pur					
Date of Entry -		18/5/21			
Record Entry					
(1/25) Providing, laying, & spreading					
and compacting WBM 3 -					
Complete job					
1x 15'w x $\frac{5'10" + 3'7.5"}{2}$ x 0.075 =					4.98 m ³
2x 30'w x 3'7.5 x 0.075 =					16.87 m ³
1x 10'w x 3'7.5 x 0.075 =					2.81 m ³
1x 6'w x $\frac{3'7.5 + 4'3.5}{2}$ x 0.075 =					1.82 m ³
1x 6'w x $\frac{4'3.5 + 3'7.5}{2}$ x 0.075 =					1.82 m ³
2x 30'w x 3'7.5 x 0.075 =					16.87 m ³
2x 30'w x 3'7.5 x 0.075 =					16.87 m ³
1x 30'w x 3'7.5 x 0.075 =					8.44 m ³
1x 8'w x $\frac{3'7.5 + 3'9.5}{2}$ x 0.075 =					2.31 m ³
1x 8'w x $\frac{3'9.5 + 3'7.5}{2}$ x 0.075 =					2.31 m ³
1x 22'w x $\frac{3'7.5 + 3'5.0}{2}$ x 0.075 =					5.98 m ³
1x 20'w x $\frac{3'5.0 + 3'7.5}{2}$ x 0.075 =					5.44 m ³
2x 30'w x 3'7.5 x 0.075 =					16.87 m ³
1x 25'w x 3'7.5 x 0.075 =					7.03 m ³
1x 9'6" x $\frac{3'7.5 + 4'4.0}{2}$ x 0.075 =					2.93 m ³
					113.35 m ³
By 18/5/21					112.50 m ³
By 30/5/21					
By					

Continuation

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents of area
	No.	L.	B.	D.	
Name of work -	Maintenance of road				
From HH31 to Amarapur					
Date of entry -	24/11/21				
Record entry					
(1/58) provisionally not applicable					
Estimate Cost -	nil				
Complete on					
1 x 15 m x 5.10 + 3.75				=	66.37 m ²
2 x 30 m x 3.75				=	225.00 m ²
1 x 10 m x 3.75				=	37.50 m ²
1 x 6 m x 3.75 + 4.35				=	24.30 m ²
1 x 6 m x 4.35 + 3.75				=	24.30 m ²
2 x 30 m x 3.75				=	225.00 m ²
2 x 30 m x 3.75				=	225.00 m ²
1 x 30 m x 3.75				=	112.50 m ²
1 x 8 m x 3.75 + 3.95				=	30.80 m ²
1 x 8 m x 3.95 + 3.75				=	30.80 m ²
1 x 22 m x 3.75 + 3.50				=	79.75 m ²
1 x 20 m x 3.50 + 3.75				=	72.50 m ²
2 x 30 m x 3.75				=	225.00 m ²
1 x 25 m x 3.75				=	93.75 m ²
1 x 9.60 x 3.75 + 4.40				=	39.12 m ²
					1511.69 m ²
					1500.00 m ²
24/11/21					
8/12					

Continuation

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents of area
	No.	L.	B.	D.	
Name of work - Maintenance of road					
from NH 31 to Amarapur					
Date of entry - 25/11/21					
Record entry					
(1/260) Providing and applying					
tack coat - - - all					
complete sub					
1 x 15' W x 5' 10 + 3' 75					66.37m ²
2 x 30' W x 3' 75					225.00m ²
1 x 10' W x 3' 75					37.50m ²
1 x 6' W x 3' 75 + 4' 35					24.30m ²
1 x 6' W x 4' 35 + 3' 75					24.30m ²
2 x 30' W x 3' 75					225.00m ²
2 x 30' W x 3' 75					225.00m ²
1 x 30' W x 3' 75					112.50m ²
1 x 8' W x 3' 75 + 3' 95					30.80m ²
1 x 8' W x 3' 95 + 3' 75					30.80m ²
1 x 22' W x 3' 75 + 3' 50					79.75m ²
1 x 20' W x 3' 50 + 3' 75					72.50m ²
2 x 30' W x 3' 75					225.00m ²
1 x 25' W x 3' 75					93.75m ²
1 x 9' 60 x 3' 75 + 4' 40					39.82m ²
					1511.69m ²
(2/259) Providing, laying and					
rolling of close graded					
premium surface - - -					
all complete sub					
Patch repair over WBM					
1 x 15' W x 5' 10 + 3' 75					66.37m ²
					66.37m ²

Continuation

Scanned with CamScanner

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents of area
	No.	L.	B.	D.	
1st in A/c Bill					
Name of work - Maintenance					
of road from HH31 to Amarpur					
Heed - 3054					
Agency - M/S Uday Shankar Prasad					
Agreement No - MBD-07/2020-21					
Agreement rate - o.w.t. Below B.O.G Rate					
Agreement Amount -					
work start Date - 08/09/2020					
Date of completion - 07/06/2021					
Date of entry - 26/11/21					
(254) clearing of scrubby work					
Level - - all complete 00%					
Qty vide TMB Page 1 = 0.07992 Hm					
(255) construction of G.S.B					
Gravelly II - - all complete 00%					
Qty vide TMB Page 2 = 300.40 M ³					
(256) providing, laying, spreading					
and compacting WBM 3 - -					
all complete 00%					
Qty vide TMB Page 3 = 112.50 M ³					
(257) providing and applying					
Primer coat - - - all					
Complete 00%					
Qty vide TMB Page 4 = 1500.00 M ²					

Continuation

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents of area
	No.	L.	B.	D.	
(5/259) Providing, Laying and sinking of close grouted Pier on surface - - - all complete job					
Qty vide TMB Page 6				=	1500.00 m ²
(6/260) Providing and applying Jack coat - - - all complete job					
Qty vide TMB Page 5				=	1511.67 m ²
over MSS					
$1 \times 15.00 \times \frac{5.10 + 3.75}{2}$				=	66.37 m ²
$2 \times 30.00 \times 3.75$				=	225.00 m ²
$1 \times 10.00 \times 3.75$				=	37.50 m ²
$1 \times 6.00 \times \frac{3.75 + 4.35}{2}$				=	24.30 m ²
$1 \times 6.00 \times \frac{4.35 + 3.75}{2}$				=	24.30 m ²
$2 \times 30.00 \times 3.75$				=	225.00 m ²
$2 \times 30.00 \times 3.75$				=	225.00 m ²
$1 \times 30.00 \times 3.75$				=	112.50 m ²
$1 \times 8.00 \times \frac{3.75 + 3.95}{2}$				=	30.80 m ²
$1 \times 8.00 \times \frac{3.95 + 3.75}{2}$				=	30.80 m ²
$1 \times 22.00 \times \frac{3.75 + 3.50}{2}$				=	79.75 m ²
$1 \times 20.00 \times \frac{3.50 + 3.75}{2}$				=	72.50 m ²
$2 \times 30.00 \times 3.75$				=	225.00 m ²
$1 \times 25.00 \times 3.75$				=	93.75 m ²
$1 \times 9.60 \times \frac{3.75 + 4.40}{2}$				=	39.12 m ²
					3023.38 m ²
				Limit	3015.00 m ²

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents of area
	No.	L.	B.	D.	
(7/261) Providing and laying some dense bituminous concrete — — all complete off					
1x 15' w x $\frac{5.10 + 3.75}{2}$ x 0.025					1.659 m ³
2x 30' w x 3.75 x 0.025					5.625 m ³
1x 10' w x 3.75 x 0.025					0.937 m ³
1x 6' w x $\frac{3.75 + 4.35}{2}$ x 0.025					0.607 m ³
1x 6' w x $\frac{4.35 + 3.75}{2}$ x 0.025					0.607 m ³
2x 30' w x 3.75 x 0.025					5.625 m ³
2x 30' w x 3.75 x 0.025					5.625 m ³
1x 30' w x 3.75 x 0.025					2.812 m ³
1x 8' w x $\frac{3.75 + 3.95}{2}$ x 0.025					0.770 m ³
1x 8' w x $\frac{3.95 + 3.75}{2}$ x 0.025					0.770 m ³
1x 22' w x $\frac{3.75 + 3.50}{2}$ x 0.025					1.994 m ³
1x 20' w x $\frac{3.50 + 3.75}{2}$ x 0.025					1.812 m ³
2x 30' w x 3.75 x 0.025					5.625 m ³
1x 25' w x 3.75 x 0.025					2.344 m ³
1x 9' 6" x $\frac{3.75 + 4.40}{2}$ x 0.025					0.978 m ³
					37.79 m ³
(8/278) Providing and finally after — masonry sign board — — all complete off					
Qty with TMB page 1					2 No
By 26/11/21 3 B					By 16/11/21 AR

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents of area
	No.	L.	B.	D.	
<u>ABSTRACT OF COST</u>					
(1) (254) cleaning and grubbing road land - - - all complete sub					
Qty vide TMB Page 7 = 0.07992 Dec					
@ Rs 52.970/m ²					= Rs 4.233
@ Rs 51.161/m ²					= Rs 4.089
(2) (256) construction of GSB grading II - - all complete sub					
Qty vide TMB Page 7 = 300.10 m ³					
@ Rs 1561.79/m ³					= Rs 468537.00
@ Rs 1449.08/m ³					= Rs 434724.00
(3) (257) providing, laying, & spreading and compacting WBM 3					
- - - all complete sub					
Qty vide TMB Page 7 = 112.50 m ³					
@ Rs 2428.00/m ³					= Rs 273150.00
@ Rs 2448.69/m ³					= Rs 275478.00
(4) (258) providing and applying primer coat - - all complete sub					
Qty vide TMB Page 7 = 1500.10 m ²					
@ Rs 42.70/m ²					= Rs 64050.00
@ Rs 45.16/m ²					= Rs 67740.00
(5) (259) providing, laying and rolling of close graded premium surfacing					
- - - all complete sub					
Qty vide TMB Page 8 = 3015.00 m ²					
@ Rs 151.14/m ²					= Rs 45647.00
@ Rs 204.64/m ²					= Rs 30693.00
@ Rs 190.98/m ²					= Rs 28647.00
Total					Rs 109644.00

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents of area
	No.	L.	B.	D.	
<u>Material Statement</u>					
(1) Stone metal	—	—	—	—	369.00 m ³
(2) Stone chips	—	—	—	—	99.00 m ³
(3) Sand	—	—	—	—	155.00 m ³
(4) Stone Screening	—	—	—	—	27.20 m ³
(5) Bitumen emulsion SS1	—	—	—	—	1.285 MT
(6) Bitumen emulsion RS1	—	—	—	—	0.831 MT
(7) Bitumen S90	—	—	—	—	6.932 MT
(8) Waste plastic	—	—	—	—	0.230 MT
(9) <u>Grand Total</u>	26	11	21		
BB					
Total Rs = 17,36,700/-					

<u>Memo of payment</u>					
S.D. 5% ✓	86835	—	—	—	—
T. Tax 2% ✓	34734	—	—	—	—
L/CSS 1% ✓	17367	—	—	—	—
SSS 1% ✓	17367	—	—	—	—
ESS 1% ✓	17367	—	—	—	—
T. Ex 10% ✓	173670	—	—	—	—
Roy ✓	85905	—	—	—	—
ST ✓	410742	—	—	—	—
By cheque ✓	1262381	—	—	—	—
	total	17,36,700	—	—	—

Pass for Rs. seventeen lac thirty six thousand seven hundred only

am
29/11/22

29/10/22
Executive Engineer
R.W.D. Work Division
Biharsharif

29/11/22

Continuation

CF 101
29/10/2022

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents of area
	No.	L.	B.	D.	
2nd and final BMD					
Name of work - maintenance of road from NH 31 to Amarpur					
Hecl - 30.54					
Agency - M/s Uday Shankar Prasad					
Agreement No - MBD-07/2020-21					
Agreement Rate - 0.10% Below of BOP rate					
Work Start Date - 08/07/2020					} As per Agreement
Date of Completion - 07/06/2021					
Date of Actual Completion - 31/01/2022					
Date of entry - 31/01/2022					
(1/255) construction of Subgrade					

and earthen shoulder					
--- all complete job					
<u>Right side</u>					
4	30.10	$\frac{0.90 + 1.20}{2}$	$\times 0.60$	$= 75.60 m^3$	
3	30.10	$\frac{1.00 + 1.30}{2}$	$\times 0.60$	$= 62.10 m^3$	
4	30.10	$\frac{1.00 + 1.35}{2}$	$\times 0.60$	$= 84.60 m^3$	
1	30.10	$\frac{0.90 + 1.20}{2}$	$\times 0.60$	$= 18.90 m^3$	
1	30.10	$\frac{0.90 + 1.20}{2}$	$\times 0.60$	$= 18.90 m^3$	
1	9.60	$\times 0.60 \times 0.60$	$= 3.46 m^3$		
<u>Left side</u>					
3	30.10	$\frac{0.90 + 1.20}{2}$	$\times 0.60$	$= 56.70 m^3$	
6	30.10	$\frac{0.70 + 1.00}{2}$	$\times 0.60$	$= 91.80 m^3$	
3	30.10	$\frac{0.80 + 1.20}{2}$	$\times 0.60$	$= 54.10 m^3$	
1	14.10	$\frac{0.70 + 1.00}{2}$	$\times 0.60$	$= 7.14 m^3$	
1	25.60	$\times 0.30 \times 0.60$	$= 4.61 m^3$		
					477.81 m ³

Continuation

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents of area
	No.	L.	B.	D.	
($\frac{2}{264}$) Providing and finishing Km					
Stone --- all complete job					2 NO
($\frac{3}{265}$) Providing and finishing 200M					
Stone --- all complete job					1 NO
($\frac{4}{268}$) Providing and finishing					
600 mm equilateral and triangle					
board --- all complete job					4 NO
($\frac{5}{269}$) Providing and finishing					
600 mm circular board					
--- all complete job					2 NO
($\frac{6}{270}$) Providing and finishing					
600 mm x 450 mm rectangular					
board --- all complete job					2 NO
($\frac{7}{271}$) Providing and finishing					
900 mm side octagon board					
--- all complete job					1 NO
($\frac{8}{272}$) Providing and finishing					
boundary pillars --- all					
complete job					20 NO
($\frac{9}{274}$) Planting of tree by sap					
Side --- all complete job					20 NO
($\frac{10}{276}$) Providing and laying of					
271 hat approved thermoplastic					
compound --- all					
complete job					
5 x 2 @ 30.00 x 0.100 =					30.00 m ²
					60 30.00 m ²

Continuation

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents of area
	No.	L.	B.	D.	
				BF	30.10 m ²
8 x 2 x 30 (w) x 0.100 =					48.10 m ²
1 x 2 x 9.60 x 0.100 =					19.20 m ²
2 x 3 (w) x 0.100 =					1.92 m²
2 x 3 (w) x 0.100 =					0.60 m ²
4 x 1.50 x 0.150 =					0.90 m ²
					81.42 m ²
				Limit	80.10 m²

(11/278) Banding and painting of
informative sign board.

all complete job

Maintenance board

1/10

(12/280) Plastering with cement
Mortar 1:4 on brick

work - all complete job

H-P. Culvert

1 x 2.35 x 0.40 = 0.94 m²

1 x 2.35 x 1.60 = 2.35 m²

2 x 0.40 x 0.40 = 0.32 m²

1 x 2.50 x 0.40 = 1.00 m²

1 x 2.50 x 1.10 = 2.75 m²

1 x 2.50 x 0.30 = 0.75 m²

2 x 0.40 x 0.40 = 0.32 m²

8.39 m²

(13/281) painting two coats

all complete job

Qty = same as item No. (12/280)

Wote TMB per 15 = 8.39 m²

(14/286) Painting of iron structure

Place identifier on board

all complete job

1/10

31/1/22

JR

Continuation

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents of area
	No.	L.	B.	D.	
ABSTRACT OF COST					
(154) Clearing and grubbing sand land - - - -					
Complete job					
Qty vide TMB Page 10 = 0.9798 Hec					
C @ 52970.83/Hec = R					4233.10
(155) Construction of Subgrade and earthen shoulders - -					
All Complete job					
Qty vide TMB Page 13 = 477.81 m ³					
C @ 176.66/m ³ = R					84410.10
(156) Construction of G.S.R					
Gravelly D - - - -					
Complete job					
Qty vide TMB Page 10 = 320.00 m ³					
C @ 1561.79/m ³ = R					468537.10
(157) Paving, Laying, Spreading and Compacting W.B.M 3 - - -					
- - - all Complete job					
Qty vide TMB Page 10 = 112.50 m ²					
C @ 2428.10/m ² = R					273150.10
(158) Paving and applying Primer Coat - - - -					
Complete job					
Qty vide TMB Page 10 = 1520.00 m ²					
C @ 42.70/m ² = R					64050.10
					C @ 894380.10

Continuation

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents of area
	No.	L.	B.	D.	
				B.F. 17	894380.4
($\frac{6}{257}$) Providing, laying & filling of close packed bitumen surfacing					
all complete job					
Qty vide MB Page 10 = 1500 m ²					
@ 190.98/m ²				= R	286470.4
($\frac{7}{260}$) Providing and applying tack coat					
all complete job					
Qty vide MB Page 11 = 3015 m ²					
@ 14.21/m ²				= R	42843.4
($\frac{8}{261}$) Providing and laying					
semi dense bituminous concrete					
all complete job					
Qty vide MB Page 11 = 37.79 m ³					
@ 1002.179/m ³				= R	378723.4
($\frac{9}{264}$) Providing and finishing					
Km Stone				all	
Complete job					
Qty vide MB Page 14 = 240					
@ 1918.63 each				= R	3837.4
($\frac{10}{265}$) Providing and finishing					
200 mm Stone				all complete	
Job					
Qty vide MB Page 14 = 140					
@ 553.17 each				= R	553.4
				Co 7	1606806.4

Continuation

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents of area
	No.	L.	B.	D.	
(11) (268) Providing and fixing dissection and plate identification board - - all complete sets Qty wide TMB Page 15 = 1 No @ R 11 413.92 each - R 11414.00			BP	128	1606806.00
(12) (268) Providing and fixing 600mm equilateral triangle board - - all complete sets Qty wide TMB Page 14 = 4 No @ R 3286.11 each - R 13144.40					
(13) (269) Providing and fixing 600mm circular board - - all complete sets Qty wide TMB Page 14 = 2 No @ R 3483.51 each - R 6967.00					
(14) (270) Providing and fixing 600mm x 450mm rectangular board - - all complete sets Qty wide TMB Page 14 = 2 No @ R 3359.17 each - R 6718.00					
(15) (271) Providing and fixing 900mm side octagon board - - all complete sets Qty wide TMB Page 14 = 1 No @ R 7204.23 each - R 7204.00					
Total R 1652253.00					

Continuation

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents of area
	No.	L.	B.	D.	
($\frac{16}{272}$) Providing and fixing boundary pillars — all complete SDB			8F	RS	1652253.0
Qty vide TMB Page 14 = 20 No					
@ 485.32 each				7F	9706.10
($\frac{17}{274}$) Planting of trees by the mud sick — all complete SDB					
Qty vide TMB Page 14 = 20 No					
@ 844.59 each				7F	16892.10
($\frac{18}{276+277}$) Providing and laying of hot applieded thermoplastic compound — all complete SDB					
Qty vide TMB Page 15 = 81.42 m ²					
@ 721.95/m ²				7F	58781.10
($\frac{19}{278}$) Providing and fixing of informative sign board — all complete SDB					
Qty vide TMB Page 11 = 2 No					
Vide TMB Page 15 = 1 No					
				3 No	
@ 9448.25 each				7F	28345.10
($\frac{20}{280}$) Plastering with cement mortar 1:4 on Brick work — all complete SDB					
Qty vide TMB Page 15 = 8.39 m ²					
@ 146.19/m ²				7F	1227.10

Continuation 1767204-10

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents of area
	No.	L.	B.	D.	
(21) 281 Pavement two coats all Gr. P. 1000				ST 2	1767204.10
Qty. of TMB Page 15 = 8.39 m ²					
@ 100.76 / m ²					845.10
				P1	1768049.1
Add GST @ 12%				(+P1)	212166.10
Add labour cost @ 1%				(+P1)	17680.10
				P	1997895.10
Add savings age fee					
(i) Subgrade					
Qty. of TMB Page 16 = 477.81 m ³					
@ 23.78 x $\frac{10}{100}$ / m ³					1136.10
(ii) G.S.B					
Qty. of TMB Page 16 = 300.10 m ³					
@ 439.34 x $\frac{10}{100}$ / m ³					13180.10
(iii) W.B.M					
Qty. of TMB Page 16 = 112.51 m ³					
@ 637.37 x $\frac{10}{100}$ / m ³					7170.10
(iv) M.S.S. (min. seal surface)					
Qty. of TMB Page 17 = 1500.10 m ²					
@ 12.69 x $\frac{10}{100}$ / m ²					1904.10
(v) S.D.B.C					
Qty. of TMB Page 17 = 37.78 m ³					
@ 717.93 x $\frac{10}{100}$ / m ³					2713.10
				CO	23998.10

